Section 5. The records of the State [Council] Board of Education and of the Department of Public Instruction, authorized and maintained under this act, shall be public and open to inspection during business hours. Copies thereof, duly certified by [the Secretary of the Council and] the Superintendent of Public Instruction, shall be received in evidence in all courts and elsewhere.

Section 7. Any person now holding a provisional professional, a permanent State certificate, a State normal school certificate, a State normal school diploma, a provisional college certificate, a permanent college certificate, a temporary or permanent certificate for teachers of kindergartens, drawing, vocal music, mechanical drawing, physical training, and other special branches, issued by the Superintendent of Public Instruction of this Commonwealth, a special temporary certificate, a special permanent certificate, a standard temporary certificate, a standard permanent certificate, issued by the Department of Public Instruction as provided by law [or the rules and regulations of the State Council of Education], shall hereafter continue to possess the same rights and privileges with respect to the practice of the art of teaching as heretofore, and may register such certificate under the provisions of this act within two years from the date of the approval of this act, subject, however, to the right of the [council] department to suspend or revoke such registration for causes set forth in this act, and subject to the right of said [council] department to require such person to register limited certificates annually [with the council] as in this act provided.

Section 7. This act shall take effect immediately.

Act effective immediately.

APPROVED-The 13th day of August, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

## No. 368

## AN ACT

Amending the act of June 1, 1959 (P. L. 350), entitled "An act relating to the retirement of public school employes; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," changing reference from State Council of Education to State Board of Education.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Clause (6) of section 102, act of June 1, 1959 (P. L. 350), known as the "Public School Em- of June 1, 1959, P. L. 350, P. L. 350, ployes' Retirement Code of 1959," is amended to read: P. L. 350 amended.

Public School Employes' Re-tirement Code of 1959.

Clause (6), section 102, act

Section 102. Definitions.—The following words and phrases as used in this act, unless a different meaning is plainly required by the context, shall have the following meanings:

\* \* \* \* \*

(6) "Public school" shall mean any class school, high school, training school, vocational school, truant school, parental school, schools for the instruction of the physically handicapped, and any or all classes or schools within the Commonwealth, conducted under the order and superintendence of the Department of Public Instruction of the Commonwealth and of a duly elected or appointed board of public education, board of school directors or board of trustees of the Commonwealth or of any school district, and shall include the officers of the Department of Public Instruction and the State [Council] Board of Education.

\* \* \* \* \*

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 13th day of August, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 369

## AN ACT

Amending the act of September 29, 1959 (P. L. 995), entitled "An act providing for the acceptance by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania of the provisions of the act of Congress approved September 2, 1958, concerning assistance to states and subdivisions thereof for the training of manpower of sufficient quality and quantity to meet our national defense needs; and conferring powers and imposing duties on the State Treasurer, the State Council of Education and the State Board for Vocational Education," changing reference from State Council of Education to State Board of Education.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The title and the last paragraph of section 2, act of September 29, 1959 (P. L. 995), entitled "An act providing for the acceptance by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania of the provisions of the act of Congress approved September 2, 1958, concerning assistance to states and subdivisions thereof for the training of manpower of sufficient quality and quantity to meet our national defense needs; and conferring powers and imposing duties on the State Treasurer, the State

Federal assistance to State to provide trained manpower for national defense.

Title and last paragraph, section 2, act of September 29, 1959, P. L. 995, amended.

Act effective immediately.